

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT

JEFFREY EPSTEIN,

Petitioner,

-vs-

CASE NO. 4D18-0762

SCOTT ROTHSTEIN,
individually, BRADLEY J.
EDWARDS, individually, and
█, █, and JANE DOE,
Intervenors.¹

Respondents

RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

SEARCY DENNY SCAROLA
BARNHART & SHIPLEY, P.A.
2139 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

█
█

and

BURLINGTON & ROCKENBACH, P.A.
444 West Railroad Avenue, Suite 350
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

█

Attorneys for Respondents

█
█

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-iv
THE WRIT OF MANDAMUS	1-3
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	4-11
Background Facts	4
Epstein Attempts to Intimidate His Victims by Filing Suit Against and Retaliates Against their Lawyer	5-11
ARGUMENT	12-26
EPSTEIN’S PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE EPSTEIN WAITED UNTIL THE EVE OF TRIAL, MORE THAN TEN MONTHS AFTER THE CASE HAD BEEN SET FOR TRIAL, TO SEEK TO ENFORCE RULE 1.440.	
A. The Equitable Principles Compel Denial of the Petition	12-14
B. Granting Relief Here Would be Unprecedented and Contrary to the Purposes of the Rule	14-15
C. Epstein Waived the Right to Rely on Rule 1.440	16-25
D. Edwards’ Claim Against Epstein is Separate and Distinct from Epstein’s Claim Against Rothstein	25-26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE & STYLE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Abrams v. Paul</u> , 453 So.2d 826 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	17
<u>Alamo Rent-A-Car v. Mancusi</u> , 632 So.2d 1352 (Fla. 1994)	24
<u>Bennett v. Continental Chemicals, Inc.</u> , 492 So.2d 724 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	19
<u>Campbell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</u> , 204 So.3d 476 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	1
<u>Gawker Media, LLC v. Bollea</u> , 170 So.3d 125 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015)	20, 21, 22
<u>Grossman v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</u> , 570 So.2d 992 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	14
<u>Haft v. Adams</u> , 238 So.2d 843 (Fla.1970)	1
<u>HSBC Bank USA, N.A. v. Serban</u> , 148 So.3d 1287 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	14, 18, 19, 20
<u>Jane Doe No. 1, et al. v. United States</u> , 749 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 2014)	4
<u>Labor Ready Se. Inc. v. Australian Warehouses Condo. [REDACTED]</u> , 962 So.2d 1053 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	14, 16, 17
<u>Parrish v. Dougherty</u> , 505 So.2d 646 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	14
<u>Pleus v. Crist</u> , 14 So.3d 941 (Fla.2009)	22
<u>Poole v. City of Port Orange</u> , 33 So.3d 739 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	1

<u>Sica v. Singletary,</u> 714 So.2d 1111 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	1
<u>State ex rel. Robert L. Turchin, Inc. v. Herin,</u> 99 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1957)	1
<u>Sturdivant v. Blanchard,</u> 422 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	22
<u>Ticktin v. Kearin,</u> 807 So.2d 659 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	12
<u>Trak v. Microwave Corp. v. Medaris Management, Inc.,</u> 236 So.2d 189 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	24
<u>Turner Construction Co. v. ENF Contractors, Inc.,</u> 939 So.2d 1108 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	24

RULES

Rule 1.440, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
Rule 1.500(a), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure	15, 19

THE WRIT OF MANDAMUS

“Mandamus is a narrow, extraordinary writ used to coerce an official to perform a clear legal duty.” *Campbell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*, 204 So.3d 476, 479 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)(citing *Sica v. Singletary*, 714 So.2d 1111, 1112 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)). “To state a cause of action for mandamus, a party must allege a clear legal right to performance of the act requested, an indisputable legal duty, and the lack of an adequate remedy at law.” *Poole v. City of Port Orange*, 33 So.3d 739, 741 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).
